MOTION

The Department of Aging contracts with non-profits to provide senior programs at the Southwestern Multi-Purpose Senior Center located at 5133 S. Crenshaw Blvd in Council District 8. The Watts Labor Community Action Committee (WLCAC) was recently selected as the service provider in the most recent request for proposals and will assume operations on July 1, 2019.

WLCAC will provide Multipurpose Senior Center services, including social and supportive programs for older adults, such as case management, chores and homemaker services; nutrition services including congregate (dining site) meals, home delivered meals and nutrition education; transportation services, including trips to medical appointments; disease prevention/health promotion programs; and recreational activities. WLCAC will assume operations at the Southwestern Multi-Purpose Senior Center in July 2019 and will require a license to occupy the space.

I THEREFORE MOVE that the City Council instruct the Department of General Services, with the assistance of the Department of Aging, to negotiate and execute a lease or license agreement with the Watts Labor Community Action Committee, a nonprofit organization, to use space at the Southwestern Multi-Purpose Senior Center located at 5133 S. Crenshaw Blvd., Los Angeles, CA 90043 in Council District 8 to provide senior programs in accordance with their service contract with the Department of Aging.

PRESENTED BY:

MARQUEECE HARRIS-DAWSON

SECONDED BY:

ORIGINAL

APR 3 0 2019

MAN